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1. COURT D~CISIONS - DE.FEBB v. DAVIS, DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. . . 

GEORGE J. DE FEBB, ) 

Appellant, ) 

. v. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,, DIRECTOR,. 
DIVISION.OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, . 

) 

) 

) 

. Respondent. ) 
-~--~---~-----~~~~~~-----~-~--~--

. i 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

Docket No. A-1104-61 · 

Argued October 15,1 1962, -- Decided October 24, 1962 

Before Judges Conford, Gaulkin and Kilkenny 

·Mr. Harvey Lo Stern, argued the cause 'of appellant 

Mr. Herbert S. Alterman, Deputy Attorney General, · . 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr. Arthur J. Sills, 
Attorney General of New Jersey) attorney) •. · · · . · 

PER CURIAMo 

DeFtibb~~ppeals from a penalty of 150 days suspension of 
his solicitor's permit, imposed by the Director following 
DeFebb's plea of film vult to charges that he engaged in 
~ractices known in the liquor trade as "washed sales". 
lRe _DeFebb,· Bulletin 1476, Item l;. Bulletin 1479, Item 3). 

We find no merit in the appeal. - . · 
__J 

Defendant•s first. argument is tha1t "the penalty as· . 
imposed by the Director was discriminatory and appellant was . 
denied ·his right to equal protection •• ·'' of the laws •.. To · 
support this argument he points out that Scola, the tavern 
keeper who permitted DeFebb to use his name to perpetrate 
the fraud upon De]i'ebb's employer and the statute; received 
only a .30-day suspension· of his tavern license. Apparently Scola·· 
received no pecuniary benefit from the "washed sales", and . 
permitted the use of his name as a favor to DeFebb •. In any event,. 
there are no facts before us which would forbid the' Director from 
considering.DeFebb morally more culpable than Scola. On the . 
o'ther hand, if the Director considered them equal in immorality, 
we know of no reason why he could not.consider the .30-day · 
suspension of ·the tavern license· suffic.ient punishment for 
Scola.. In short, We' know of nothing in law 'or logic that. would . 
require the same number of days penalty 'O.pon DeF~bb as upon Scola .• 

. ' . 

DeFebb's second argument is that "the penalty invoked 
in this: matter j_s in excess of prior penalties .. invoked in other · 
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cases of the same nature". In support of this argument DeFebb , 
cites three .cases invo:Jying "washed sales'' in which the penalties 
were less than 150 days, and one case in which the penalty was 
only 180.days although the offense was, allegedly, much ~ore· 
serious. · In fixing the penalty'· the Direc·tor has· the· right ~o· · 
consider not only the offense and the offender· but all of the 
surrounding circUII1stances, the deterrence of others, the impac:t 
on· the liquor business, and the nee.ds of the time. In th~ . · 
nature of 'things· penalties can only be identical by accident. 
The statute contemplates individ.ual treatment of offenses and 

· o-ffenders- and, in the absence of arbitrary, discriminatory,.,. 
.opp.res·sive or otherwis·e· palpably lmjust treatment, the coµrt,s· 
will hot interfere with. the discretion of the Director. 
Fanwood v. Rocc·o, 59 N. J. Super,. 306, 317 (App. Div. 1960)', 
affirmed 33 N. J. 404 (1960). The few cases cited by DeFebb .. 
do n9.t establish that the penalty here is arbitrary, d1scr1m1- · 
natory or abusive of the Director's dif)creticn. F •. & A. 
Distrib. Co. v. Div. of Alcoh. Beve ContrG, 36 N. J. 34, 38· 
(1961). Furthermore, the Director said he had d·ecided to 
st.if fen the penal ties for this type of infraction. This he 
had t.be right to do., Gf. Butler Oak Tavern v .. · Division of· 
Alcoh~lic Beverage Control, 20 N. Jo 3?3 1 382 {1956). 

Finally, DeFebb argues tha.t "the penalty invoked in this· 
case is confiscating (sic) in that it is tantamount to a 
r~vocation"o We see no merit in this point. DeFebb carried 
out 93 fictitious transactions in a space of about a year 
involving. $6077.42 worth of liquors. The penalty seems to us 
to be ·well deserved:.. · 

. ' 

Affirmed~ 

I I I ~ 
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2(i STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATION NO. 2.3, RULE l(a) AMENDED 
CONTAINERS - MINIMUM SIZE FOR DISTILLED SPIRITS. , 

TO ALL MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS OF DISTILLED SPIRITS: 

~lmost sinc,e Repeal, the minimum standard ~f fill for 
distilled spirits in New Jersey has been "one-tenth.gallon" 
(sometimes. known as a 4/5th pint or a 1/2 fifth)~ 'See Rule 
l (a) of State Regulation No" 23. · . · . 

However, until the federal distilled spirits 'regulations 
governing standards of fill were amended,. effective September 1, · 
1962, such regulations limited the use of 4/5 pint containers to \ 
Scotch whisky, Irish whisky, Brandy and Rum. The amendment, · 
aforementioned, now authorizes th~ packaging. of all classes and 
types of distilled spirits in 4/5th pint containers. · 

V\ 

. . Since the approval of the federal amended regulation, 
objections to the packaging of distilled spirits in 4/5 pints · 
have been raised in many quarters and numerous states have declined 
to approve the 4/5th·pint as a permissible size for the packaging 
of distilled spirits._ Some of the objections are,based upon the 
belief that the small d_ifference (3 .2 oz e) in the fluid content 
of the pint (16 oz .. ) and the 4/5th pint (12.8 oz~)' readily lends 
itself to deceptive packaging to such an extent·that consumers may 
not realize the difference in the sizes _of the two conta"iners• 1 

· 

Other objectio.ns are based upon the. various problems (such as shelf 
and storage space) which face the several branches of the industry. 

0 

Accordingly, for these .reasons and to maintain the ·traditional 
sizes of con~ain~rs of distilled spirits customarily available for 
sale in this state, I hereby amend·Rule l(a) of State Regulation 
No" 2.3 as follow.s :· , 

In dis tilled spirits, except .brandy or rum~, 
distilled or blended in the United States or 
Canada, the minim~ standard of fill shall be 
one pint. In all other distilled spirits, th~ 
minimum standard of fill shall be one-tenth gallon 
(sometimes known as a four-fifth pint or a half-fifth). 
"Distilled spirits" means ethyl alcohol, hydrated · 
oxide of ethyl, spirits of wine, whiskey, rum,. gin 
and other distilled spirits for beverage use,. including 
all dilutions and mixtures thereof; but not including 
cordials, liqueurs, cocktails, gin fizzes and such 
similar alcoholic beverages as may be specified by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage · 
Control from time to time. "Beverage use" means: 
beverage, medicinal, culinary or any other use 
except for industrial purposes. 

All price filers" are placed on notice that prohibited items 
will not be accepted for filing to become effective'January 1, 1963 .. 
or thereafter, since they may not be sold after that date. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 

Promulgated Friday, October 26, 1962~ 
Effective Tuesday, January 1, 1963. 
Filed with the Secretary of State (N. J.) Friday, October.26, 1962, ... 
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;i3NUMBER ~ MUNICIPAL LICmSFS· ISSUED AND .AMouNT OF FEEs PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1962 to SEPTEMBER JO, J.9Q2 AS REPORTED TO TEiE· DIRECTOR 
.:. __ · z . OF -THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19 

H 
8 
fl:l 
c-:1 s 
,:J:l 

Pl.enary· 
. Retail. 

CLA_S.SIFICA~ION OF LI·CENSES 

Limited Seasonal Number 
Retail Retail Surren- Number 

Cons~ption 

'.· P.1enary 
Retail 

Distribution C1ub Distribution Consumption dered --Licenses . Total 
.Fees . No. Fees ·Bo. ·· Fees Ho. 

. · Couri)?'. --- . Issued Paid . Isstled ·Paid· · Issued 

Atl.antic 485 
Bergen 821 
Burlington. 187 

· .Camden · . 45.3 
Cape Kay 138 
Cumberland 79 
Essex 1334 
Gloucester 1.08 
Hudson 1498 
Hunterdon 79 

.Mercer 421 
Middlesex 6.31 
Monmouth 552 

· .. Morris · 355. 
_ :· · o·ce&l - · . i86 

Pas·saic 854 
Salem 50 
Somerset 188 
Sussex 160 
Union 546 
Warren 147· 

Tota1. -9272. 

~ 207~.660.00 ·73 
. 323,402~00 291 

83,970.00 40 
223,599.31 84 
·7g' 300. ()() 12 
40,211.12 15 

758,330.00 350 
38,710.00 . 15 

679,276.30 . 298 
2s, 240·.·oo 12 

261,900.00 . 51 
315,545.oo. s1 . · 
291,.325.00 125 

... 139 J 095 .oo .. 104 
·104,624.24 50 
· 3541751 •. 00. i10 
19;56o~OO 8. 
87,915.00 41 
45,230.00 1.9 

.. -, 312;.346~00 U4· 
'.. 44,260.00 21 

. / . 
$4,438,255.97 . 2004 

$ 27,525.00 28 
85,16.3.80·1.33 
12,700.00 48 
36,195.00 78 
4,500.00 18 
4,200.00 30 

. 2ll, 100. 00 10.3 
j,820a00 23 

122,400.00 82. 
···s,s10~00 io 
22,510.00 · S6 
26~455.00. l.10-
44,560.00 58 
.38,480.00 61 . 

: 21;·695 ~00 : ·.34 
52//00.00 42 
l.;600.00 19 

12;925.00 32 
.3,9.35.00 ~ 

n,464.00· s2 
·s,270.00 2s 

-$ . 815, 007 .so 1086 

• 
Fees 
Paid 

2,845.00 
12,.340.00 
6;900900 
7,650.82 
2,200.00 
4;060 .. 00 
14,~75.00 
2,050000 
9,314.39 
l,100.00 
8,250a.OO 
_9,660.00 ' 
6,.341.25 
5,777.2~ 
3·~·950.00 
5,125.00 
1,600.00 
3,soo.00. 

645.00 
9,050e00 
.3,125.00 

No. Fees No. Fees . Revoked ~in.-
Issued . Paid - _ Issued·. Paid. Expired:_ · . _.::Effect 

S86 $ 
_49 $ 2,309.50 5 $ 1,398.75 1299 

l 50.00 276 
i 450.00 616 

i68 
124 

Z1 1,350.00 l 750.00 1815 
146. 

6.3 2,700.00 ·'"·\;~. 1941 -: 

-101 
l 116064 529 

4 ·200.00 826 
8 3s5.oo· 23 11,207.91 766 

15 750.00 ·5 . 1~425~00 540 
~ :. ~ , ·270 

7 350000 1073 
77 

261 
l 50.00 l 225.00 192 

29 l,425.00 801 
2 375.00 198 

.. Paid - - .. 

2.38,030,.00. 
424,614 .. 05 
103,620 • .00 
267,895. .. 13 
85;000.00 
48,477.-~ 

985, 905 .00. 
44,580.00. 

.. 81,3,690.69 
.35,150.0Q 

2921776.64 
351,860.00 
353,819.16 

.. 185-,527 .23· -. 
.':~130'~269:,24 -. 

412,926.00 
. 22,760.00 
104,640.00 

50,0$5.00 
394,285.0Q 
53,030.00· 

$ 120,158.69 204 $ 9,569.50. .39 15,948.30 . 12605 $5~398~940.26 

William Howe·Davie 
· DirectOr .... 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED\ FOR 25 DAYS 'J I.ESB 5 FOR PLEA."- I 

- In the Matter of D1sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I, 

WILLIAM L. NEMETH AND CHARLOTT.E 
E. NEMETH 

t/a BILL'S.BAR 
5q2 Lamberton Street 
Trenton .10, N~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption Y 
License C-15, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. ) 

0 

-~-~--~~~-~--~-~-------~---~~~~~~----~-~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ,ORDER 

Edward A. Costigan, Esq., Attorney for Licenseesm . 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alc:oholic 

· Beverage Control. ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead !lQll vult to charges alleging tpat on 
July 31 and August 4, 8 and 9, 1962, they permitted tpe 
acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises~ 1.n violation 
of Rules 6 and 7 of State~ Regulation No. 20" , : 

Absent prior r·ecord, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for tpe plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Darrow 
& Dudek, Bulletin 1461, Item 5._ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of October:1962, 

ORDERED tha't Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to William 
L. Nemeth and Charlotte E. Nemeth, t/a Billts·-Bar, for premises 
502 L~mberton Street, Trenton, be and .the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. •. Wednesday, 
October 10, 1962, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 
30, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRE9TOR 
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;. DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS., LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FLORENCE MALINCONICO 
t/a FLO ".S BAR & GRILL 
1 Central Avenue 
M~ tawan .. , Township, N. J" 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-12, issued by the Township 
Committee of Matawan Townshi~o 

Licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

)i 

) 

) 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
,Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads lliID lJ!il to charges (l~and 2) alleging 
that pn-September 5 and 8, 1962» she permitted the_ acceptance 
of numbenf bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 
6 and 7 of. State Regulation No. 20. _ 

, License·e has a. previous record of suspension of license 
by" the municipal issuing authority for premises ;o Gerard Avenue,. 
Matawan Township, for five days effective August 18, 1947,- for 
permitting music on the licensed premises during hours prohibited 
by special conditione1 " 

_ The prior record disregarded because occurring more 
than five years ago, the license will be suspended for the 
minimum of twenty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 
Re Darrow & Dudek, Bulletin 1461, Item 5e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption. License C-12, 
issued by the Township Committee of Matawan Township to Florence 
~aliriconico, t/a Flo's Bar & Grill, for premises 1 Central Avenue, 
Matawan Township, be and the same is hereby. suspended for twenty·, ·_ 
(20) days, commencing at 3 a@m"' Tuesday, October 9, 1962, , -
and terminating at J a.im" Monday, October 29, 1962. . .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SAI,E IN VIOLATION OF STkTE 
REGULATION NO" .38 -.BALE BELOW ·FILED PRICE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 2~ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP MC.MANUS & MARTHA MC MANUS. 
t/a 19-19 ~AVERN 
713 So. 19th Street 
Newark 3, New Jersey 

) 

) 

)• 

) 

·Holders of P1~nary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-550, is.sued by the Municipal 
Board of Al'coholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newarke · · . 

------~-----~~-------------------~---~----

CONCLUSIONS . 
.AND ·ORDER . 

Vincent .J.il A.gres·t1, Esq., Attorney. for Licensees Q . 

E;dward F .. Aµibrose, Esq., Appearing for Division cif Alcoholic· 
· ' , Beverage Controlo 

BY THE·DIRECTQR: 

· · Licensees plead non vul t to charges alleging that on 
September 13, 1962; at 1:05 ·a.m., they sold a 415 pint··bottle 
of Whisk~y (I) for off-premises oon.sumptio~, in viola.tion of _, 
Rule 1 of State Regµlation No" }8, and (2) below .filed pr.ice.; · 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No., 30. . ' .·. , · 

Abs·en.t prior .rec,erd, the license will be suspended for · . 
the minimum of fift.ee.n days· on the first charge,. and the minimlim 
of ten 'days· on the second charge, or a total of twenty~f1ve:days, 
with remi,ssion. of five days for the plea ·entered, ,leaving·-~- net · 
suspension of twenty daysg Re Kachel, Bulletin 1434, Item 5a· 

Acc·ordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of Octobe~.·i'962,, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens.e-,c~5~o,­
issued by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage_.Eontrol.of 
the. City of Newark to Philip McManus & Martha McManus, · . 
t/a 19-19. Tavern, for prem±se.s 713 So." 19th· Street~ ·.New. ark.' . 
be and the same is hereby suspended for.twenty (20J days, 
commencing at. 2 a.m •. Tuesday, October- 9, 1962, and terminat.ing 
at 2 a.m@ Monday, Oct9ber 29, 1962il · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . · 
,· . DtRECTOR . . . 
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7. : STATUTO_~Y AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION •.. · 

· Auto·.Susp.~t21S 
. In the Ma tt·er of a Petition to. Lift 

the'· Automatic Su~pension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-22, 
issued· by the ·Mayor and Council of 
the .. Boroug.h of Wallington ·to 

TEKLA PZIALO and THEODORE DZIALO 
t/a TEDDY·' S . &: TILLIE'S TA VERN· .... 

· 54~ester Street 
Walling.ton, Na J. 

/ 

") 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

------~-------------------~------------~ 

ON·PETl:TION 
ORDER. 

Kenneth H-. :·Brookman,., Esq.,. Attorney for Petitioners. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

!t appears from the petition f-iled herein and the records 
Of this ·Division· tha-t on September 6, 1962, Theodore Dzialo,, orie . 
of the. licensees:..peti tioners, was fined $100 and $5 costs "in the·. 
Walling ton Municipal Court after being found guilty or· a charg.e - · 
of sale of alcoholi·c beverages to a .minor on July 14, 1962, in · 
violation of R.s. 33:1-.77. The conviction resulted in the 
automatic suspension·or the license for the balance of' its term. 
R.S. 33:.l~Jl.l. The· suspension has not been effectuated ,because 
of ·the pendency of this proceeding. . 1 

It further appears that the municipal issuing authority 
has su,spended the license _for thirty days., commencing October, 1, 
196'2.j after confess.1.ve plea to a c·harge in disciplina·ry proceedings 
alleging the same sale to the minor. It appearing that the 
. suspens.ion. is adequate' I-.'. shall lift the automatic suspension .in 
anticipat.ion of the service. of the municipal suspension •. 
Re. Desantis, Bulletin 1469, Item 7. . . · . . 

Accordlngly, it is,_ on this 28.th day of )September, ·1962, 

· ORDERED that the statutory automatic s-q.spension of said·. 
license C-22 be and the same is hereby lifte4; effective 
immedia te1y •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC~OR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BE'V'ERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

CATHERINE DRISCOLL 
279 .Broadway ·.· 
Eayonne, N.. J Q 

Holder of Plenary.Retail ConsUm.ption 
License C-22, issued by ·the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Bayonne. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

".CONCI .. USIONS 
-AND ORDER 

-~~--~----~----~~-~~~-~-~-~~~~----~-------

Herbert L. Zeik, E~q~, Attorrtey for Licensee. . 
David-S. Piltzer, Esq~, Appear.ing for the Divlsion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRE~WOR:· 
' ' 

. Llcensee pleads non· vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 26, 1962, she possess_ed al'coholic be.verages in -·four bottles 
bearing labels .. w;hich _did not truly describe t_heir contents, in· 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · . 

~ J . 

>t1censee has a previous: ·record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for fi.ve days, effective May 
10,,, 1954, for sale to a mirier and sale in violation of Sta..,te , , 
Regulation No. 38. 

\ 

The prior diss~milar record disregarded because occurring 
more than five years ago~ the license will be suspended for 

. twenty days, with r~missi.on of five days· for- the plea entered, .. 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayso Re.Bozzone,.Bullet~n .. 
1470, _Item 12. · · · 

Accordingly, ft is,. ·?n this 1st· day of, October, 1962, 

ORDERED_.that Pleriary Retail Consumption License C-22, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City -of Bayonne to 
Catherine Driscoll for premises 279 Broadway Bayonne, be and 
the same is·hereby suspended for fifteen (15J days, commen~ing 
at 2:00 a.m. Monday, October 8, 1962, and __ . terminating at 2:00 . 
aam. Tuesday, October 23, 1962. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'9.. --DISCIPLINARY PROCE-EDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY -
LABELED ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED -FOR 15 DAYS, LESS. 5 FO,R _PLEA. ' 

- -

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
:Proceeding-s against - 1 

MARG·E CORBO 
t/a -LEO•.~- BAR & GRILL 

. 16 W ." Grand 'Street 
• Eli~abeth, N. Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS , 
~'.AND ORDER __ 

~Holder of ·Plenary Retail _Consumption ) 
.License C-62, is sued by -- the : -City 
.Council of the City -·of Eliza'beth. ) 

·'Andrew V. Gua-rriello, · E.sq~, Attorney for Lic~hs:ee. - .. 
;Davi~-. s. Pil tzer, Esq., ·Appearing for Divisioh .of .. Al·c.oholic 

.! - · Beverage_ Control~ - -

-BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

-L.icensee -pieads llQ!! vul t ·to_- a charge a·11e-ging that on .. 
August 29, · 1962, she possessed alcoholic· beverages 1n· "two. 
bot~les be~+ing labels which did no-t truly desc·ripe ·the·1r -
c-ontents, i~ _violation ot: Rule 27 of .State R~gulation -Nq• 20~ 

. - . . . 

_ Absent prior-reco~d, the license ~ill be aUsperided 
.for fifteen days, with remission of ·-five days .for the plea 

,- ~'.e-11.tered, _ leaving a net ·suspension of ten days. Re 'Baldyga~ -
-:Bulletin_14~9 .. 1 Item·10. , · -

- - -

.Accordingly, ;1.t is,,_ on this 2nd day -of October 1962, 

ORDERED that .Plena~y Retail Consumption .License _C--62,- < _ 

.·tssued by the City Council of ·the City of ··Eliza.beth to _Marge· 
·.Corbo; -t/a Leo •1s Bar &«.'Grill 1 for premises 16 --W. Grand S·t;r:eet, _ 
. Eli-zabeth, be and the ,,same· 1s -here.by .suspended .for ten· (10) _ --
.days, '·commencing at 2--a.-ni. Tuesday, October-9, 1962, ·and 
terminating at .2 a.m8 Friday, .October 19, -1962. 

>WILLIAM HOWE-DAVIS 
DIRECTOR- -
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. . BULLETIN ~48~ 

10. DISCIPLINARY ··PROCEEDINGS -· ·sALE TO MINORS · - LICENSE SUS?ENDED 
FOR· 20 "DAYS, LESS .. 5· .FOR PLEA. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Proceedings against 

MURIEL H. MULHEARN 
t/a ALIBI LOUNGE· 
2-51 Pali'sade Avenue 

·Cliffside, Park, .N. J. 

.>. 

). 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Reta1.l Consumption ) 
License C-33, issued by.the Mayor 
and Council of the Borough of ) 
Cliffside Park. · 
----~-------~----------~---------~------· 

_,. 

CONCLUSIONS·· 
AND,ORDER . 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edw_ard F •.. Ambro~e,. Esq., Appearin.g for Div'ision of Alcoholic · .. 

· Beverage Contrcil~ 

.. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vul t. to ·a char@e:·aJ.l.eg ing that on 
September 24, 1962, shtf ·soracrrinks c:f beer to. three minor,s --­
one age lS and· two age 19 --- in violation 'of Rule.,! of State 
Regulation No.-· 20. 

A):>sen.t prior record, the lic.ense will be s·uspended"· for 
twenty,:: days (Re Freedman, Bulletin 14.36, ·Item 4), with remission 

~ of five days .for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of · · 
fifteen .days. · 

Accordingly, 1 t. is., ori· this ·8th day of Octobe.r 1.962, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3.3,.·. . 
·1ssued by the Mayor and Council .of the Borough ·of Cliffside" .. · 
Park to Muriel H. Mulhearn, t/a Alibi Lounge, for premises _251" 
Palisad·e Avenue, ·Cl ff f Side Park, be .and the same is here.by . . · 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing .at 3 a.m. Wednesday, 

. October· 10, 1962,· :and terminating at· 3 a.in. Thursday,·· October::25,: 
196~.· . . . . . . . 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 
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PAG.E 12 BULLETIN 1482 · 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCE'EDINGS - . ALCOHOT"'IC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
. LABELED - PRIOR DIS-SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 

15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

In the·· Matter of, Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Harlan. F. ·Adams 
t/a Broadway Inn 
East Broad Stre·e-t 
Vineland 
·PO Millville, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License c~26, issued by the City ) 
Council or· the City of Vinelando 
----~--~------~-~~--~--~~----~---~-~--~-
Licensee, Pro.se. 
Dav·id·S. Piltzerj Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoho.lic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non·vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 30.; 1962·,, he possessed.:an· alcoholic beverage in one, bo-ttle:. 
bearing a label· which did not truly de-scribe· its contents, ~n 
violation of. Rule· 27 of State Regulation No. 20'. ) _ 

Licensee has a. previous record of s.us,pension· of license 
by "the municipal issuing .authority for 'five days,· effec·tive · 
April 2, 1962, for sal~ to a minoro · 

The prior record considered, the license will be-suspended 
for the minimum period.of fifteen days, with remission of five 
days f9r the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of t.en days. 
Re Liquor Towne Bar, I:nc., Bulletin 1470, .Item. 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~th day of Qctober, 1962, 

. ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26, 
issued, by the City Council of the City of Vineland to Harlan F. 
Adams, t/a Broadway Inn, for premises on East Braad Street, _ · · 
Vineland; be and the same is hereby_ suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing ~t 2:00 afilm. Monday, October 15, 1962, and t.erminating 
at 2:00 .a.m. Thtirsday, October 25, 1962. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIR~CTOR 



. :BULLETIN 1482-
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·,' .· P.A(}~.·:·.f.-3 ·~- > .: ... 

. -:i2: . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ~:tNORS - CJ!ARGE NOLLE 
. PROSSED. . 

. ' 

.In the Matter.,of Disciplinary 
, Proceeding,_s <.iagaif1:st · ·; · .· · ~ 

.. RICHARD K •. MCCLAIN·· and ·.RUTH M~ 
. . . . . MCCANN, 

.t./a-BAY.SHORES-CAFE 
· 998 Bay'· ·Avenue · . 
·sofuers P61nt, N. !~· 

Ho_lder.s .of Ple!la~y ·Retail· ·consumption 
License C~l3,·1ssued·by the Conimon Council )· 
of tbe~ City. of Somers Point. : · · 
-~----~-~-----------~--~-------~-----~---~~--) 
Frank J. Ferry, Esq., Attorney for Licensees. 

· . Edward F. Am bro~~, Esq. , Appearing- for Di.vision of 
Beverage Control. 

,,,. ' 

BY' TH~ DIRECTOR:.· 

·, 
- . . ' •' ... 

CONCLUSIONS .· 
AND.ORDER 

Al·coholic" 

'·on Sept.ember ~3, '1962, .the Div~sion preferred a· charg~ . 
. _aga_inst the-.Iicense~s. alleging·"that on August 31,· 1962, they. 
,; sold, served ahd delive~ed alcoholic. beverages to·: two minors_, . r 

·.18 ~nd 19 years.16f.age1 in violation.of Rul_e r of. Sta_te: ... 
·:::.·Regulation No. 20. · 

. ·_ " .. '·.,When_ the matter ·came "on-_fo~--- ·hear'~ng· on' f3ep.tembe~. 251 
_'1962; .-Richard -McClain· (one of." .the license.es)· B:ppeared :a·nd1-- by·· 

· hi-s a~torney; enter·ed a_·_pleEl: of .not ·guilty to: the ·charge~·.'·_ 

. . . I:t:ap~earing. tha.t ·the minors . (wh~ ·r:es .. ide in Pennsylvania) . 
failed ·-t·o appear, al though every effort had b~en made to produce 
them, and.that their identities- and ages could not be established, 
the Division's attorney moved to nolle pros the charge. · 

Good. cause having been shown why the motion shoul_d- pe 
gran,ted, as recomm~nded by .the Hearer, · · · 

.. ' 

·. It-ts,"oli -th.1s··9th-:day·or.·october 196~, _·::. 

, _· __ -:·':ni·
0 
.. 
1 
.. _

19
. . ORpERED ·_that_.· t.he charg.e here 1.n be and the _·_same ·_ -~s ~!iere_by~ :· 

___ prossed~ .. · · __ _ 
, ... '. 

. . ~ . . . 
·· - WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · . -:. ·. 

DIRECTOR.: .: . . 
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13~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION QF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38·- PRIOR RECORD DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF/CHANGE IN OFFICERS 
AND STOCKHOLDERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS; LESS 5. 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairist 

RIGHT SPOT ·BAR & RESTAURANT CORPe 
t/a RIGHT SPOT BAR. & RESTAURANT 
1.5-17·. Terhune Avenue 
Lodi, ·N. ~"' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Lodi ) 

Robert W. Wolfe, Esq.,, Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSION.S> 
AND .ORDER· 

Dor.a Prestup-Rothschild, .Esqo, Appearing for Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

,,. BY THE.DIRECTOR:· 

1
' Licensee pleads 1!QI! ~to a· charge alleging that· on 

September 8, 1962~.at 11:.15 p.m., it sold a quart bottle of· 
whiskey for off-premise·s consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of, 
S-ta te Regul~ tion No a 38.e 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license. 
by· the Director for ten days, effective July 29, 1957,. for a 
s,imilar violation .. Re The Right Spot Bar & Restaurant.Corp., 
Bulletin 1186, Item Se 

In mitigation of penalty the licensee points out that 
its present officers and stockholders were not officers and 
,stockholders at the time of the previous offense •. Accordingly,· 
Sll.Ch offense will be disregarded in fixing the penalty herein •.. 
Re Point Inn, Inc., Bulletin 1361J It~m 5o The prior record 
thus disregarded, the license will be suspended for fifteen. 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days~ Re Cinaglia, Bulletin 1476, 
Item 9., 

Accorqingly, it is, on this 15th day qf October 1962, 

ORDERED that.Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
is-sued by the Mayor and Council of the. Borough of· Lolli to. 
Rig.ht Spot Bar & Restaurant· Corp .• , t/a Right Spot Bar & 
Restaurant, for premises 15-17 Terhwie Avenue, Lodi~ be .and' 
the ·same is hereby susp·ended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 3 a.m. Monday, October 22, 1962, and terminating at 3 aomo 
-Thursday, Nove;mber 1,, 196'20 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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14 •. · DISCIPLINARY .. PROCE'EDINGS, - ALCO.HOLIC BEVERAGES 'NOT ·TRULY 
. LABELED - LICENSE SVSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR .PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ., .. 
Proceedings against .. 

THE·ARC~IC CO~PORATfON 
t/a CLUB ESQUIRE 
n/w:·Cor·. Arctic & Spicer Aves. 
Wildwood, N. .J. · 

J ... 

. Holder of Plenary· Retail Cons.umption ) . · 
License C-28 1 issued by the Board of· 

-. ·Commissioners of the .City or· - ) 
Wildwood. · · 
--------~~-~-------~-~---~--~-~-------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

,-\· . 

Perskie & Perskie, Esqse, by Marvin D. Perskme, . .Esq.,· _Atto:rn~ys· 
:for licensee~ .. . .· . . 

David .Se Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for th~ Di vision o·f Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads non vul t to a charge alleging tha-t on July · 
· 16, 1962, i~ _· p.osse·ssed a1c·oholic beverages in thr.ee ·bottles'. ·' · · 
beal"ing labels which did not truly describe_ their contents, iii_· 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

. Licensee has a pr·evious re<t",ord of suspension of" .license 
. ~-by the municipal issuing authority for five days,· ·effective 

May 22, 1954, for an "hours" violation, and 'for five days:; · · 
effective September 22, 1958, for sale to min6rs. · 

The record of suspension for dissimilar ·violation in 
1954 qisregarded because occurring .more than five years .ag9 but· 
the prior record of dissimilar violation.occurring in 1958-
constdered, the license· w-111 be . suspended· for -twenty~fi ve ~days; 
.with remission of five days for the. plea entered, leaving a ·net.·· 
suspension of twenty days. ·Re Kicey:," Bulletin._ 1461, It'em 3._ · · ·. 

Recent inspection .of the licensed premises by. ari. agent - __ · 
of this Division discloses ·that the licensed business is not · 
presently being conducted, apparently having been discont~nued 
at the end of the summer season, and thus no effective pe·nal ty · 
can be imposed at this time. The effective· dates for the 
suspension will. be fixe4 by the entry of a further order .herein 
after operation of the .. licensed business· is resumed. 

Accordingly, it is, ·ori this 15th day of October~: 1962, 

_ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License1 C-28,· . __ 
issued ·by the ·Boar·d of Commissioners of the .City_ of Wildwood 'to•. 

· The Arctic Corporation, ~. t/a Club Esquire, for premises :h~rthwe·:st . :­
corner Arctic an<;l Spicer Avenues; Wildwood, be and the sa~e. is ... r~~ ., 
here.by susp,ended for twenty (20) days, the· effective· dates ther·~of:1 

.. :- · ,_:., 

to be fixed by further order as aforesaid. · . · .. _.: ·. · · ---
. . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS . 
DIRECTOR . 
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r15. · DISCIPLINARY-. PROCEEDINGS . ~ "ALCOHOLIC BEVgRAGES NOT TRU!,Y 
LABELED - PRIOR S:i:"MILAH OFFENSE WITHIN 5 YEARS - LICENSE-
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PI.EA. , ' \, . , 

In th~ Matter of ·D1s.cip.1inary 
Procee.dings aga.in,st 

CHARLES FACCIPONT·E .. 
. t/a LITTLE CHARLIE'S 

579-581 Central.Avenue 
·f{ewa.rls: 7,, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hold.~r 6.f Plenary R~t~1i. Consumption · ) 
License C-43, issue·d :by the Municipal 
.Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·control ) 
0.f' the City.of Newar.k. · 
-----~--~-------------------------------

GONCLUSIONS 
I -AND ORDER 

Licensee, P~o se. 
,Davis s,. Piltzer, Esq.,·' Appearing. for Division of .Alcoholic .. · 

Beverage ControlG 

1;3Y THE .DIRECTOR:. 
\ . " . 

. \ Licensee p.lea9-s Il.Q!1 vult to a -charge alieging that on· 
·.Sept-ember 10, 1962;· be .ppssessed alcoholic bey-erages. in two_ 
,bottles ·bearing labels which d.i.d .-not truly describe .their .. - ·-.:" · 
qon:tents, in viola ti on .of· -Rule -·27 of S.ta te -Regula tiqn -.No. 20. 

· Licensee has a· previous record of suspension of licens~ 
by the "Director for twe~ty..:.five days, effective February 8, 1960, 
to~, ~ s.i_milar ·offen$e. 1.Re Faccip·onte ,_ Bulletin 1.329, Item 9. 

'. " . '. . - ... 

·_The.minimum penalty_ imposed in cases una.ggravated -by prior 
suspension involving, two .bottles is suspension· of· license for 
·r1rteen days. Re ·Geni.Tavern. Inc.,. Bulletin l/+76, Item·lO • 
. However, because of Uie similar violation occurring within . the 
past five years, I .sh~ll suspend the liqense for twenty-five 
d.ays (cf·. Re Hittner & ·Hodes, Bulletin 1420, Item 6), with 
rem~ssion of five days for the plea entered, 1~aving a net 
sus.pension of twenty days._. 

Accordingly, it is, o:h this .. 16th· day of 9c·tober 1962,, 
. . 

ORDERED that Ple.nary Reta-11 Consumpti<;m License C-43, 
±~sued, by t.he Municipal :·Boarc],.". of Alcoholic Beve·rage Control .of 

· the.- City of Newar_k to· Charles: Facciponte, t/a Little Charlie's, 
for premise·s 579-581 Central Avenue, Newark, b~ and the ·same is 
he!'e'.Qy sus,pended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 ·-a.m. -· 
Tuesd~y, October 23,. 1962, ·and terminating at £ ·a • .m. Monday, 
November 12, 1962. 

·~~~ 
William Howe Davis· 

n'1rector· 

New Jersey ~tate Ubrarr ... 


